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•	 CONI 
One General Motors Drive


• Syracuse. New York 13206
 
tel: 315434-3200 

fax: 315463-5100 

• 
October 21, 2008 

• 

• 
Mr. Steven P. Stucker, P.G.
 
Lead Engineer
 
National Grid 
300 Erie Boulevard West 

• Syracuse, New York 13202-4250 

Subject: Annual (2008) Groundwater Monitoring Report • Hudson (Water Street) Site, Hudson, New York 

• Dear Mr. Stucker: 

CDM is pleased to submit this Annual (2008) Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Hudson•	 (Water Street) Site, Hudson, New York. This report includes the requirements associated with 
the operation, maintenance, and monitoring of the Remedial Action Plan (RA) at Operable Unit 
(OU) 1 of the Hudson (Water Street) Former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Site located in•	 Hudson, New York. Please refer to the Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan (OM&M 
Plan), January 2007 and the CDM memorandum dated July 30, 2007 for quarterly well 
monitoring, annual sampling, quarterly site inspection requirements, and associated detailed • site conditions and groundwater flow pattern documentation. 

Background•	 The Hudson (Water Street) Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site located in Hudson, New York 
is comprised of approximately two acres of land and is owned by National Grid (refer to 
Attachment A for Figure 1 - Location Map and Figure 2 - Post Remediation Site Conditions). 

• 

• The remedial action plan in place at the site was substantially completed in December 2006 and 
the OM&M Plan was finalized in January 2007 to provide a method for monitoring its 
effectiveness. 

• 
The objective of the post-construction groundwater monitoring task within the OM&M plan is 
to characterize post-remedy groundwater flow patterns and assess the quality of shallow 
groundwater as it leaves the site. Groundwater samples are analyzed for the presence and/ or 
extent of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and naphthalene. 

• Site Inspections and General Maintenance 

• 
The annual site inspection was conducted on September 16, 2008. In addition, site inspections 
were also performed on March 10, 2008 and June 10, 2008. Annual site inspections will continue 
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• 
for a five year period and will include inspection of the existing groundwater monitoring wells 
(MW-02, MW-03, MW-05, MW-06, MW-07, MW-08A, MW-09A, MW-IO, MW-ll, OW-2, 
OW-4), the three existing DNAPL monitoring wells (RW-I, RW-2, CW-OIA), security fencing, 
and other site features. To date, there have been no public complaints or comments noted by 
National Grid.	 The site inspection reports are included in Attachment B. 

The site in general, including the surface cover areas, erosion controls, steel sheet pile retaining 
wall and trees, shrubs and other planting materials are in good condition. In July 2008, riprap

•	 was installed along the Hudson River bank (near RW-1) due to minor settlement and erosion. 
National Grid's OM&M contractor will continue to note additional settlement and/or erosion. .. 
DNAPL Monitoring and Collection 
Quarterly DNAPL monitoring took place over the last year on the following dates; December 1,.. 2007, March 10, 2008, June 10,2008 and September 16, 2008. No DNAPL was recovered from 
any of the wells during any of these events. However, during the December 1, 2007 monitoring 
at well CW-OIA, a slight odor was noted. The DNAPL monitoring and collection reports are 
included in Attachment B. 

As stated in the OM&M Plan, quarterly DNAPL monitoring was required for a period of at least 
one year for RW-l, RW-2, and CW-OIA. IfDNAPL was present, the depth to the DNAPL 
surface from the top of the well casing was to be measured and recorded. DNAPL would be ..
 collected and disposed of off-site as necessary. If DNAPL does not accumulate in any of the
 

..
 
wells at a thickness more than 0.1 foot within the first year or the rate of DNAPL production for
 
each well does not exceed two gallons per year, with the rate measured over the period of one
 
year, the program will be completed.
 

..
 After the initial one year monitoring period the DNAPL program was evaluated. Due to no
 
recovery of DNAPL over the last four monitoring periods the DNAPL monitoring program will
 
be terminated. 

..
 Site Monitoring Wells
 

..
 
The site monitoring wells include: MW-02, MW-03, MW-OS, MW-06, MW-07, MW-08A, MW­

09A, MW-10, MW-ll, OW-2, OW-4, CW-01A, RW-1 and RW-2. Only monitoring wells MW-03,
 
MW-OS, MW-06 and MW-ll were sampled for site constituents. Well locations are shown on the
 
Site Plan in Attachment A. 

..
 Well Gauging
 

.. 
All wells listed in the section above, as well as the level of the Hudson River, were gauged prior 
to groundwater sampling on June 10th• The water level elevation (feet above mean sea level 
(amsl) ranged from 1.77 feet amsl at MW-02, to 7.97 feet amsl at CW-01A. The wells were 
gauged again on September 19,2008 during the site inspection. The water elevation ranged 
from 0.77 feet amsl at RW-1, to 8.02 feet amsl CW-OIA. The groundwater direction continues .. appears to remain in a south/southeast direction as shown on previous groundwater contour 
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• 
figures. A summary of all static water level measurements collected at the site is included in 
Attachment B.

• 
Groundwater Sampling 
Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-03, MW-OS, MW-06 and MW­

•	 11. The wells were purged using a peristaltic pump. Field Measurements of pH, conductivity, 
turbidity, dissolved oxygen, temperature, total dissolved solids and oxidation-reduction 
potential were recorded using a Horiba water quality meter during sample collection. Samples 
were collected once field parameters had been stabilized. Well purging data is included in 
Attachment B. 

•	 Four aqueous samples and a field duplicate were processed for BTEX, and naphthalene by the 
USEPA SW486 method 8260B, with additional QC requirements of the NYSDEC ASP. A trip 
blank was also analyzed. The samples were sent to Test America (formerly Severn Trent 

•	 Laboratories, Inc.) of Buffalo, New York in accordance with the NYSDEC Analytical Services 
Protocol. The chain-of-eustody record is included in Attachment B. 

•	 After the initial five year monitoring period has been completed, the collected data will be 
evaluated to determine whether the program should be continued and/or if any modifications 
are necessary. According to the OM&M Plan, the program will be complete if it is demonstrated

•	 that chemicals of potential concern (COPe's) are not migrating offsite through the groundwater 
at concentrations higher than the New York State Ambient Water Quality Standards 
(NYSAWQS). The program may be discontinued if the concentrations of COPe's in samples 

..
 
• collected are below the NYSAWQS for two consecutive years starting with the fourth year of
 

the five year program. If the standards are not met at this time, the program will be continued
 
until concentrations of COPC are below the standards for two consecutive years.
 

Groundwater Analytical Results ..
 There was no BTEX or naphthalene detected in the samples from monitoring wells MW-03,
 
MW-05 and MW-06. However, benzene, ethylbenzene and o-xylene were detected in MW-11. 
Both benzene and ethlybenzene were detected above the NYSAWQS in monitoring well MW­

•
 11. Summarized laboratory results are included in Attachment C.
 

Data Validation 
The analytical data report provided by Test America was sent to Data Validation Services of • North Creek, New York for third party data validation. The primary objective of the data 
validation was to identify any questionable or invalid laboratory processes or data. The data 
validation company generated the Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) from review of the • summary form information, with review of sample raw data and limited review of the 
associated QC raw data, as required for the DUSR validation package. 

• 

• 
The review completed by Data Validation Services stated that the field sample analyte 
values/reporting limits are usable as reported. The data validation report (with qualified 
laboratory report forms) is included in Attachment D. 
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Conclusions and Recommendations .. The data collected from the June 2008 sampling event indicate that there are three contaminants 

.. 
of concern (benzene, ethylbenzene and o-xylene) at well MW-ll with benzene and 
ethylbenzene above the NYSAWQS. In addition, total xylenes and naphthalene detected at this 
well during August 2007 was not detected during the June 2008 event. Additionally, from the 

.. 
August 2007 to the June 2008 sampling event, benzene levels were reduced from 12 ug/L to 3.8 
ug/L and ethylbenzene levels were reduced from 16 ug/L to 8 ug/L. MW-ll is located to the 
west of the brick warehouse, sampling and monitoring will continue at this location. 

.. Since inception of the well monitoring, no DNAPL has been noted in any site well. Therefore, 
CDM recommends discontinuing the DNAPL quarterly monitoring at the site. The remaining 
groundwater monitoring program and maintenance activities, as described in the OM&M Plan 
dated January 2007 will be continued. .. If you have any questions relating to these sampling events or our recommendations, please do 
not hesitate to contact me at 315-434-3256. 

Very truly yours, 

nlo~ ~ n;;1t~.. 
.. Matthew D. Millias, P.E.
 

Senior Project Manager
 
Camp Dresser & McKee 

.. Cc: Tim Beaumont - CDM 

.. 

.. 
•
 

•
 

• 

• 
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•
 Site Inspection
 
Hudson-Water Street 

Operable Unit 1 .. Hudson, New York 
Date: 3/10/2008 Time: 1045 

Technician: Beaumont Weather: Sunny 30's 

• 
--~-'----"---

I Surface Cover Areas I 
Excessive Settlement Observed YES NO COMMENTS: 

Cracks or Potholes Observed YES NO 

Depressions and/or Rutting Observed YES NO 

Exposed subbase materials Observed YES NO 

•
 

..
 
•
 

•
 

Erosion Controls (Rip-Rap or Sad) 

Exposed or damaQed Geotextile layer(s) Observed YES NO COMMENTS: 

Excessive Settlement Observed YES NO 

Stressed VeQetation Observed YES NO 

•
 

•
 

•
 

Steel Sheetpile Retaining Wall 

Settlement of Wall YES NO COMMENTS: 

Subsidence or Cracking of Soils Behind the Wall YES NO 

Cracking or Separation of Wall Joints YES NO 

Trees, Shrubs and other Planting Materials 

IStrong Growth Observed I YES I NO ICOMMENTS: 

•
 

•
 
I Surface Water Quality I 
Sheens Observed On: Rip-Rap NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS: 

Sheetpile Wall NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT 

Other Water Surfaces NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT 

• General Comments: 

• 
There is a flat bed trailer staged in the corner of the fenced in area.
 
There is a lot of debris washed up on the lawn.
 
The gate to the warehouse needs repair. Looks to have been opened backwards and needs adjustment. It is secure. 
There is some rip-rap erosion near RW-1. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• Site Inspection 
Hudson-Water Street 

• 
Operable Unit 1 

Hudson, New York 
Date: 6/10/2008 Time: 800 

• 
BeaumontTechnician:------- ­ Weather: Sunny 80's 

I Surface Cover Areas I 
Excessive Settlement Observed YES NO COMMENTS: 

Cracks or Potholes Observed YES NO 

Depressions and/or Ruttinq Observed YES NO 

Exposed subbase materials Observed YES NO•
 

•
 

•
 

Erosion Controls (Rip-Rap or Sad) 

Exposed or damaged Geotextile layer(s) Observed YES NO COMMENTS: 

Excessive Settlement Observed YES NO 

Stressed Vegetation Observed YES NO 

Steel Sheetpile Retaining Wall 

Settlement of Wall YES NO COMMENTS: 

Subsidence or Cracking of Soils Behind the Wall YES NO 

Cracking or Separation of Wall Joints YES NO•
 

•
 Trees, Shrubs and other Planting Materials 

Strong Growth Observed I YES I NO ICOMMENTS: 

•
 

•
 
I Surface Water Quality I 
Sheens Observed On: Rip-Rap NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS: 

Sheetpile Wall NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT 

Other Water Surfaces NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT 

• General Comments: 

•
 
There is some rip-rap erosion near RW·1.
 
Asplundh will be repairing the rip-rap area.
 

• 

•
 

•
 

• 

• 



Site Inspection • 
Hudson-Water Street 

Operable Unit 1
• Hudson, New York 

Date: 9/16/2008 Time: 1300 

Technician: Beaumont Weather: Sunny 70's 

• --~:..=---'-:..;..;,,;,--

I Surface Cover Areas I 
Excessive Settlement Observed YES NO COMMENTS: 

Cracks or Potholes Observed YES NO 

Depressions and/or Rutting Observed YES NO 
Exposed subbase materials Observed YES NO 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

I Erosion Controls (Rip-Rap or Sad) 

Exposed or damaged Geotextile layer(s) Observed YES NO COMMENTS: 

Excessive Settlement Observed YES NO some rip rap settling along grassline. 

Stressed Vegetation Observed YES NO 

..
 

..
 
I Steel Sheetpile Retaining Wall I 
Settlement of Wall YES NO COMMENTS: 

Subsidence or Cracking of Soils Behind the Wall YES NO 

Cracking or Separation of Wall Joints YES NO 

•
 Trees, Shrubs and other Planting Materials 

IStrong Growth Observed I YES I NO ICOMMENTS: 

•
 
I Surface Water Quality I 
Sheens Observed On: Rip-Rap NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS: 

Sheetpile Wall NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT 

Other Water Surfaces NONE MINOR SIGNIFICANT 

• 
.. 

General Comments: 
Asplundh repaired the rip-rap area near RW-1 . 

.. 
• 

• 

• 

• 

I 
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• 
National Grid 
Water Street-Operable Unit 1 
Hudson, New York 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

.. 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
.. 
•
 

•
 

..
 

..
 

Quarterly Groundwater Levels 
March 10, 2008 

Well 10. Sample? Well Size 
Well 

Material 
Stickup-

Flush 
DTP DTW DTP DTB Sump? Comments 

MW-02 No 2" PVC Flush 4.78 20.50 No 

• 

MW-03 No 2" PVC Flush 2.06 25.50 No 

MW-oS No 2" PVC Stickup 5.58 28.10 No 

MW-Q6 No 2" PVC Stickup 6.03 26.10 Yes 

MW-07 No 2" PVC Stickup 2.85 24.55 Yes 

MW-oSA No 2" PVC Flush 2.84 25.85 No 

MW-09A No 2" PVC Stickup 5.54 25.07 Yes 

MW-10 No 2" PVC Flush 0.75 28.70 Yes 

MW-11 No 2" PVC Flush 0.86 8.10 Yes 

OW-2 No 2" PVC Stickup 5.72 27.55 Yes 

OW-4 No 2" PVC Stickup 5.35 28.05 Yes 
Hudson 

River No 5.80 
Chiseled square adjacent to the 8th railing 
post on top of the sheetpile wall. 

CW-01A No 4" Steel Flush 0.78 30.90 Yes 

RW·1 No 4" PVC Flush 4.10 26.50 Yes 

RW-2 No 4" PVC Flush 5.10 22.35 Yes 

:\,Iarch 1·J. 2008 



• 
Niagara Mohawk, a National Grid Company 
Water Street 

Annual Groundwater Sampling Event 
June 10, 2008 

• Hudson, New York 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 
.. 
• 

• 

• 

• 
Purge water is stored in labeled 5-gallon drums within the fenced area. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Ju~e 1J 2008 

WeIlID. Sample? Well Size 
Well 

Material 
Stickup-

Flush 
DTP DTW DTP DTB Sump? Comments 

MW-Q2 2" PVC Flush 4.33 20.50 No 

MW-Q3 2" PVC Flush 2.26 25.50 No 

MW-QS 2" PVC Stickup 5.69 28.10 No 

MW-Q6 2" PVC Stickup 5.55 26.10 Yes 

MW-Q7 2" PVC Stickup 5.10 24.55 Yes 

MW-QSA 2" PVC Flush 3.56 25.85 No 

MW-Q9A 2" PVC Stickup 5.45 25.07 Yes 

MW-10 2" PVC Flush 2.27 28.70 Yes 

MW-11 2" PVC Flush 2.75 8.10 Yes 

OW-2 2" PVC Stickup 5.82 27.55 Yes 

OW-4 2" PVC Stickup 5.45 28.05 Yes 
Hudson 

River 2.90 
Chiseled square adjacent to the 8th railing 
post on top of the sheetpile wall. 

CW-Q1A 4" Steel Flush 1.70 30.90 Yes slioht odor 

RW-1 4" PVC Flush 2.82 26.50 Yes 

RW-2 4" PVC Flush 2.56 22.35 Yes 



• National Grid 
Water Street-Operable Unit 1 
Hudson, New York 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

• 

Quarterly Groundwater Levels 
September 16, 2008 

WeIlID. Sample? Well Size 
Well 

Material 
Stickup-

Flush 
DTP DTW DTP DTB Sump? Comments 

MW-02 No 2" PVC Flush 4.40 20.50 No 

MW-oa No 2" PVC Flush 1.96 25.50 No 

MW-oS No 2" PVC Stickup 5.09 28.10 No 

MW-Q6 No 2" PVC Stickup 5.27 26.10 Yes 

MW-07 No 2" PVC Stickup 4.53 24.55 Yes 

MW-oSA No 2" PVC Flush 3.42 25.85 No 

MW-09A No 2" PVC Stickup 5.23 25.07 Yes 

MW-10 No 2" PVC Flush 1.75 28.70 Yes 

MW-11 No 2" PVC Flush 2.35 8.10 Yes 

OW-2 No 2" PVC Stickup 5.20 27.55 Yes 

OW-4 No 2" PVC Stickup 4.96 28.05 Yes 
Hudson 

River No 3.72 
Chiseled square adjacent to the 8th railing 
post on top of the sheetpile wall. 

CW-01A No 4" Steel Flush 1.65 30.90 Yes slight odor 

RW·1 No 4" PVC Flush 4.32 26.50 Yes 

RW-2 No 4" PVC Flush 4.18 22.35 Yes 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 
Seot2r"cer ~ 3 2808 

• 



I ~~I DTW 
II• 

CW-01A 2.00 

• RW-1 4.92 

RW·2 5.50 

•
 
Hudson Water Street 
Hudson, New York 

• 

• Quarterly DNAPL Monitoring Event (December 1, 2007) 

I~
 Amount
 I CommentsDTP Thickness 
Recovered 

Slight odor 30.90 0 0 

26.50 0 0 

22.35 0 0 

• Comments: 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 



I 

•
 
Hudson Water Street 
Hudson, New York

• 
•	 Quarterly DNAPL Monitoring Event (March 10, 2008 

I 
• 

•
 

•
 

~ DTP ~I DTP I~ Thickness Amount 
Recovered 

CW-01A 0.78 30.90 0 0 

RW·1 4.10 26.50 0 0 

RW-2 5.10 22.35 0 0 

Comments: 

.. 
•
 

•
 
.. 
..
 
..
 
.. 
.. 
.. 
• 
.. 
• 
..
 Di'L;l,PL 031 ')2008
 

Comments 



I 

• Hudson Water Street 
Hudson, New York 

• 
• Quarterly DNAPL Monitoring Event (June 10, 2008) 

I \I Amount IOTP OTW OTB CommentsThickness II .... eredII I~I• 
1.70 30.90 0 0 

• 2.82 26.50 0 0 

2.56 22.35 0 0 

~I 
CW-01A 

RW-1 

RW-2 

• Comments: 

•
 

•
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 
Dj\jAPL 06102008 

• 



• Hudson Water Street 
Hudson, New York 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

Quarterlv DNAPL Monitoring Event (September 16, 2008) 

~~~~I DTB 

CW-01A 1.65 30.90 

RW-1 4.32 26.50 

RW-2 4.18 22.35 

Thickness 
r 

0 

0 

0 

Amount 
Comments

Recovered 

0 

0 

0 

•
 Comments:
 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
• 

Of\lAPL 09162008 ..
 



• National Grid 
Water Street, Hudson, New York 

• Sampling Personnel: Tim Beaumont Date: C.)l!11oB 
Job Number: 36380.64152 Weather: Su~1~ 8')...­

• Weilid. MW-G3 Time In: 'fro Time Out: 1030 

• Flushmount Stick-UP§
Yes 
Yesl 

PVC~SS Other:• 
1" 2" t:8 Other: 

• 

Well Information 

TOC Other Well Type: 
Well locked: 
Measuring Point Marked: 

Well Material: 
Well Diameter: 
Comments: 

Depth to Water: (feet) 2.2'-Depth to Product: (feet) 

Depth to Bottom: (feet) 25.50 
length of Water Column: (feet) ~J ...J'" 
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 3.1'Z.. 
Three Well Volumes: (gal) ".Ie. 

No 
No 

Purging Information 

• 

• 
Purging Method: 
Tubina/Bailer Material: 
Samplina Method: 

Duration of PumpinQ: (min) 

Total Volume Removed: (gal) 

Gou"-p_~~;~t~ ~-~~ Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene 

Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump 

AveraQe Pumping Rate: (mllmin) .ta> 
"30• 

• 
~ ~I.r Did well go dry? YesDNolXJ 

Horiba U-22 Water Quality Meter Used? Yes[glNoD 

Conversion Factors 

gaVft. 1" ID 2"ID 4"ID 6" ID 

of 
water 0.04 0.16 0.66 1.47 

1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet 

•
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Time DTW pH Conductivity Turbidity DO Temp TDS ORP 
(feet) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mall) eC) (all) (mV) 

't"f 1.C.o 1.'( I. '\.n ItJ'!.o 1.9~ 7G~'Z- t'l) -IS'!' 
1"'00 I..~ ',Li 1,'1"1 t{g. I tJ(" ,'."'1n .g -/~e.t 
lOA ("" 't,oo 1.3? I, '-.j 'l:r.O (:) I~".-""tf­ .~ -I"~ 
..o.~ 10. OS'"" 7.lr I. 11.­ 110. 1 r; Ir.t c) .f -(fir 
lo"t"'" II. G L. 7. ~"f 1.2.l. !n/'1 n (("'r,r .f -/(,V 
Ie 2.A) '~.Do '7. "J~ 1.2..1 11. 'L 0 Ir.. " ,t -1t.:J 
'D2..~ 13.02. 7.~t I. z,L. ~t. g 0 Ir RA .8 -)" 

Sampling Information: 

• 
USEPA SW-846 Method 8260 VOC's BTEX Including Naphthalene 3 - 40 mL vials Yes[glNoD 

• Sample ID: ~"o3 ..~ Duplicate? YesDNo~ Shipped: Drop-offSyracuseServicecenter~ 

bs=am~PI=e=T=im=e=:~~;;'O~2..;;'('";;;;;;;,==~M~S~/,;,;,M;,;;;S;,;;;D~?==~Y;,;;;e;:,s;;D~N~O~~~~==::::;'I Fed-Ex D UPS D 
• Comments/Notes: laboratory: Test America 

Amherst, New York 11t> o~o~ no ~1.tt~ 

• 



National Grid 

Water Street, Hudson, New York 

Sampling Personnel: Tim Beaumont 

•
 

•
 
..
 

.. 
Depth to Water: (feet)• Depth to Product: (feet) 

Depth to Bottom: (feet) 
Length of Water Column: (feet) 

Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 

Three Well Volumes: (gal) .. 

Job Number: 36380.64152 

Wellid. MW-QS 

Well Information 

TOC 

~"t; -

28.10 

22.Lf1
J.n 

10.1'1 

Other 

Date: {, Ito10 I 
Weather: £';11'1111 10·
 
Time In: ((IV Time Out: rrj ­

r----­
Well Type: Flushrnount StiCk-UP~ 
Well Locked: Yes No 

Measuring Point Mar1ted: Yes ~ No 

Well Material: PVC~SS Other: 
Well Diameter: 1" 2" t:8: Other: 

Comments: 

Purging Information .. 
G,"_Pump~B'i~'§ _~

Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene .. 
Purging Method: 

Tubing/Bailer Material: 
Sampling Method: 

Duration of Pumping: (min)

Total Volume Removed: (gan

Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump 
AveraQe PumpinQ Rate: (mUmin) zm 

JO .. A 1... i' Did well go dry? YesDNo~ 
Horiba U-22 Water Quality Meter Used? Yes~NoD 

Conversion Factors 

gaVft. 1" 10 2" 10 4"10 6" 10 

of 
water 0.04 0.16 0.66 1.47 

1gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Time OTW pH Conductivity Turbidity DO Temp TOS ORP 

(feet) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L) rC) (gIL) (mV) 

'10'('" 1·1".2­7,f~ 

."z,.3 
.f'fr $'I.{ I. r;'r I-:J.~() .r& -(~'1 

'itD I." 71.'1 t{J')./ IJJ f],70 'f'l _19l­
·1',.... 11.7\'" 1.~ ., 7YI, I(). '( ./1 {{, fz.. , f(tI -ttl 'I 
fJUJ Id ·91. 7."L4, ~..,t(1J t."! ~ 11.('.~ .'(7 .-IIJI 
4f1.1 l2.z..r 1, Ii.: ­ "11'1 I/,z, () 11,1/ ,'17 -Ii" 
qJo fl.(,fJ 7. ,/, .71,­ .t. , d IJ,\,L ,'17 -11'/ 
1lf {'I, 01 7.{{­ 7~J 1. '1­ () 11. fJ • 1f7 _IlL­

.. 
• rr==========================================il 

Sampling Information: 

.. USEPA SW-846 Method 8260 VOC's BTEX Including Naphthalene 6 - 40 mL vials 

Sample 10: HW-OGUI6a5 Duplicate? Yes[8JNoD FD·0608 Shipped: Drop-off Syracuse Service Center~
 
..
 Sample Time: q3 C MS/MSD? YesDNo I:8J Fed-Ex D UPS D 

Comments/Notes: .. Laboratory: Test America 

Amherst, New York 110 ~ f)f\.. It () ~ kt;J 

•
 



.. National Grid 
Water Street, Hudson, New York 

.. Sampling Personnel: Tim Beaumont Date: '/to/ O! 
Job Number: 36380.64152 Weather: ScJo,,'1 79· 
Wellid. MW-06 Time In: Time Out: .. 'os 

Well Information ..
 
..
 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
•
 
..
 

SI-
• 
..
 
..
 

IO.W 

•
 

.. 

..
 

..
 

Depth to Water: (feet) 

Depth to Product: (feet) 

Depth to Bottom: (feet) 

Length of Water Column: (feet) 

Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 

Three Well Volumes: (gal) 

PurQinQ Method:
TubinQ/Bailer Material: 
SamplinQ Method: 

Duration of PumpinQ: (min)

Total Volume Removed: (gal)

Purging Information 

~;~'~ ~I.~~ 
Teflon Stainless St. 

Bailer Peristaltic 

AveraQe PumpinQ Rate: (mVmin) 'Z~O ~ I~f) @ 
~O 

... ]",.0 Did well go dry? 

Horiba U-22 Water Quality Meter Used? Yes[8JNoD 

Time DTW pH 
{feet} 

f.. f, 

Sampling Information: 

U5EPA 5W-846 Method 8260 vac's BTEX Including Naphthalene 9 - 40 mL vials Yesl:8JNoD 

Test America 

Amherst, New York 

Laboratory: 

Sample ID: MW .. ~. oCto8 Duplicate? YesDNo~ Shipped: DroP-offSyracuseserviceCenter~ 

bs=am~p~le=Ti=m=e:~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;~'~ll:;;;'S"~~=~M~S~/M~S::D~?==~Y::es~~~~N~o~D~===" Fed-Ex D UPS D 
Comments/Notes: 

TOC 

~.~C 

-
26.10 

Jo.6 
~1q 

'·t? 

Conductivity 
{mS/cm} 

Other 
-

Well Type: Flushmount ~ Stick-UP~ 
Well Locked: Yes No 

Measuring Point Marked: Yes 2 No 

Well Material: PVC ~55 ~ Other: 

Well Diameter: 1" 
Comments: 

Gru_PumP~ 
Polyethylene 

Grundfos Pump 

YeSDNO~
 

2" :g Other: 

Conversion Factors 

gal/ft. 1" ID 2"10 4"10 6"10 

of 
water 0.04 0.16 0.66 1.47 

1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet 

NO l~.~D l... 2.8 
I •• ,"0 

DO 
{mg/L} .'I
,'3D 
Jr.. 

• I r 
• I If 

Temp 

rC) 

/1." 

ICf, "U) 

Iii, 1~ 
ICf. 11 

TDS 
(gil) 
.1 
,? 

.f.. 
I. 

ORP 
{mV} 

-112. 
-lor 

-If)' 
-I()~-

-/10 

Turbidity 
(NTU) 

.ST• .1
 

roo IJ
 



• 
National Grid 
Water Street, Hudson, New York 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 
..
 
..
 
•
 

..
 

..
 
•
 
..
 
•
 
..
 
..
 

Sampling Personnel: Tim Beaumont 

Job Number: 36380.64152 

Weilid. MW-11 

Well Information 

Depth to Water: (feet) 
Depth to Product: (feet) 
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 
length of Water Column: (feet) 

Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 

Three Well Volumes: (gal) 

TOC 
2f.1(-

8.10 

~.J\
 
~,

1."
 
Purging Information 

Purging Method: &;~~ -~~ Teflon Stainless St. 
Sampling Method: 
Tubing/Bailer Material: 

Bailer Peristaltic 
Average Pumping Rate: (mllmin) i,o 
Duration of Pumping: (min) '30 

~ "1.0 Did well go dry? 

Horiba U-22 Water Quality Meter Used? vesC8JNoD 

Total Volume Removed: (gal) 

Time DTW 
(feet) 

pH Conductivity 
(mS/cm) 

TUrbidity 
(NTU) 

DO 
(ma/l) 

Temp 
rC) 

TDS 
(a/l) 

ORP 
(mV) 

(0'/0 ,:'0 '1./V 1.3" '7'.0 1.1,,1 I" c. 
, s> -If) 

111'l.\ a....,o "cl)~ 1./3 .,y.1. .W 7t,.~fii ~., -11\ 
It) lI('1) J.to ? ( ~ '.00 .~,. (, () Ii...!1, .1, - 1'10 
ion­ :l.go '1.1 f ,,( -1] If. L (') ft. :1­- ., -/JJ:J 
lion 1.8'0 ?(J7 I 'I ~ ,S"'. , 0 h. 4 ., -( P( 

I lO"'" 2.80 "1 o~ , 't- Il 2. 0 /1'••'rt, ., -( 1)0 
1.( '0 2..JJo "'.10 ,q If}. , 0 !lII~j e. - (, ~.r 

Date: u/~o~ 
Weather: ~ft"1 131." 
Time In: /01 ( Time Out: I/3D 

Other Well Type: 
No
 

Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
 

Well Material: pvc~SS
 
Well Diameter: 1"D 2"
 
Comments:
 

Well locked:
 
StiCk-UP§ 

Gm"dfos Pump~ 
Polyethylene 

Grundfos Pump 

VesDNoD 

Conversion Factors 

gal/ft. 1" ID 2"ID 4"ID 6" ID 

of 
water 0.04 0.16 0.66 1.47 
1gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet 

Sampling Information: 

• USEPA SW-846 Method 8260 vac's BTEX Including Naphthalene 3 - 40 mL vials ves[8] NoD 

Sample ID: J:{e.cr 1(-0c.08 Duplicate? VesDNo~ Shipped: Drop-offsyracuseserviceCenter~

• bS=am~p~le=Ti=m;"e~:~~=';;;;';;\;;O;;;;;;;~==~M~S~/~M::S::D~?==~v::e~sD~~N,;:O~C8J~===:;I Fed-Ex D UPS D 

Comments/Notes: laboratory: Test America 

Amherst, New York 

..
 



Chain of TestAmerica 
Custody Record 

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

TAL·4142 (0907) 

• tJChenl ~ 

Address 

Cl/y 

(;. r 
, .,
"1' l' 
I,. r :;.,: ,: 

1 J.); , 
J " 
I J' LJI • 

ISlare IZiP Code 

_ 

P'Orecl Name and Locat,oll (Stale) y
11
'f: r I I"'i.JO ~"" IJ' 

Contract/Purchase Order/Ouole No 

Sample 1.0 No. and Description Date 
(Contamers 101 each sample may be combmed on one Ime! 

~ ~ 'dV'V,J r<'I<" 

, ~ 0(;, I 
I I" ()U( IS( 1 

..,. • 
t- .!<. I, O£J OJ1,'I 

~~i v,}/j .L 

~- ~ ••• I, ~ qI 
fc 

PossIble Hazard Identification 

o Non·HaZ8ld 0 Flammable 0 Skm Imtanl 0 POison B 0 
Tum Around TIme ReqUIred 

o 24 HOulS 0 48 Hours 0'7 Days 0 /4 Days 021 Days 

I ReltnqUlshed By 

2 RellnqUislled By 

3 ReceIved By 3 RelmqUished By Time 

Comments 

Prorect Manager I I ,.•.J • ~ . • 

i t; ,-III, I, (" 

T81~l1one Number (Area CocJe!/Fax Number . _ 
., I I, 1 I .""1 Uf. ~ ,.- / 0

' I .J \ !... <, \ -, '" ~ J '.
 

Sile Contacl • • Lab Contacl
 
I ' 

_ -' • L I 

CarrierlWayblll Number 
/I - ~ 

I I "w '. . , 4-- ..:r 
. Containers & c!! J 

Matrtx PreservatIves +­
-: 

~ '" .. ~ 
Time ~ _ ~ 5l (3 _ ,5 1l,5 ::.') ~ 

~ ~ ~ J! § ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ­

~' ~ ... 

3 \ 
' '1' 

.I \' (,~I\;. .J) 

- 3 \ 
- i· 

ISample Disposal 

Unknown 0 Relurn To Client C9 Disposal By Lab 0 Archive For 

OC ReqUirements (SpeedyJ 

Time 

Time 2 ReceIved By 

Dare J cham-.o':9~s~ody" NJ1.,mber 

VII ... I: 7 ,.J ~··f·~ ( 9 
Lab Number ! 

Page' of' 
Analysis {Attach list if 

more s ace is needed! 

. . 
SpecIal InstructIons! 
Conditions of Receipt 

. 

, 

(A lee may be assessed" samples are relamed 

Months longer than I month) 

T"ne 

T,me 

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE· Relurned 10 Chent WIr!J Report. CANARY· Slays with Ihe Sample. PINK· Field Copy 
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Hud&On (Water Street) 
Stat~c Water level MeaauretnBnt. 
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•
 
/l ttacliment C.. 

La6oratory cData Summary.. 
•
 



..
 

..
 
National Grid 

Hudson (Water Street) .. Hudson, New York 

.. AnaLyticaL Data 5ummanj 

.. 
• 

• 

.. 

Compound 
NYSAWQS 

(ug/L) 
June 2008Event (ug/L) 

MW-G3 MW-os· ·MW:'06 MW-U· 
Benzene 1 ND ND ND 3.8 
Toluene 5 ND ND ND ND 

Ethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND 8 

a-Xylene - ND ND ND 2.4 

m/p-Xylenes - ND ND ND ND 

Xylene (total) 5 ND ND ND ND 
Naphthalene 10 ND ND ND ND 

ND - Not Detected 
NYSAWQS - New York State Aqueous Water Quality Standards.. Balded numbers exceed the NYSAWQS 

.. 
• 

..
 

..
 

..
 
• 

.. 

.. 

..
 

..
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•
 
National Grid
 

Hudson (Water Street)
 
• Hudson, New York 

•
 AnaLyticaL Data SummanJ
 

•
 

•
 

..
 
•
 
..
 
•
 

•
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

Compound 
August 2007 Event (ugfL) 

MW-03 M'W-OS. ~-06 MW-67 MW-ll 
Benzene NO NO NO NO 12 
Toluene NO NO NO NO NO 

Ethylbenzene NO NO NO NO 16 
a-Xylene NO NO NO NO 6.8 
rn/p-Xylenes NO NO NO NO NO 

Xylene (total) NO NO NO NO 7.5 

Naphthalene NO NO NO NO 5.1 

•
 



• 

• 

•
 

•
 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 

• 

•
 

•
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..
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• Attachment CD 
• (Data o/afid'ation CJ?gport
.. 
•
 



• 
Data Validation Services 

• 120 Cobble Creek Road P.O. Box 208 
North Creek, NY 12853 

•
 Phone 518-251-4429
 
Facsimile 518-251-4428 

September 10, 2008 

• Matthew Millias
 
CDM
 
One General Motors Dr. Suite 2
 •	 Syracuse, NY 13206 

• RE: Data Usability Summary Report for NMPC-Hudson-Water St site 
TAL-Buffalo Job No. A08-6791 

•
 Dear Mr. Millias:
 

Review has been completed for the data package generated by TestAmerica Labomtories, Inc. 

• that pertains to samples collected 6/10/08 at the NMPC Hudson Water St. site. Four aqueous samples 
and a field duplicate were processed for BTEX, and naphthalene by the USEPA SW846 method 8260B, 
with additional QC requirements of the NYSDEC ASP. A trip blank was also analyzed. 

• 
The data packages submitted contain full deliverables for validation, but this usability report is 

generated from review of the summary form information, with review ofsample raw data, and limited

•	 review ofassociated QC raw data. Full validation has not been performed. However, the reported 
summary forms have been reviewed for application ofvalidation qualifiers, using guidance from the 
NMPC generic QAPP, USEPA Region 2 validation SOPs, the USEPA National Functional Guidelines 

•	 for Data Review, and professional judgment, as affects the usability ofthe data. The following items 
were reviewed: 

• Labomtory Narrative Discussion • • Custody Documentation 
• Holding Times 
• Surrogate and Internal Standard Recoveries • * Matrix Spike RecoverieslDuplicate Correlations 
* Field Duplicate Correlations 
* Preparation/Calibmtion Blanks• * Control Spike/Labomtory Control Samples 
* CalibrationStandard Responses 

•	 * Instrumental Tunes 
* Instrument IDLs
 
:I: Sample Quantitation and Identification
 

•
 

•
 

• 



• pg.2/2 
NMPC-WatSt .. 

The items listed above which show deficiencies are discussed within the text ofthis narrative. 

• All of the other items were determined to be acceptable for the DUSR level review. 

In summary, field sample analyte values/reporting limits are usable as reported, with the .. exception that results for one compound in the samples are considered estimated in quantitative value. 

Copies of the laboratory case narratives and the sample identification summary forms are 
•	 attached to this text, and should be reviewed in conjunction with this report. Also included with this 

narrative are laboratory sample results forms with the validation qualifiers applied in red. 

• 
BTEX by EPA 8260BINYSDEC ASP 

Holding times were met and instrumental tunes are within acceptance ranges. Surrogate and •	 internal standard recoveries are within required limits. Blanks show no contamination. 

•	 The matrix spikes ofMW-06-0608 show acceptable accuracy and precision values. Blind field 
duplicate correlations ofMW-05-0608 were also with within guidance limits. 

•	 Calibrations standards show acceptable responses, with the exception of that for naphthalene in 
the continuing calibration verification standard (35%D). The results for that compound (all are non­
detection) are qualified as estimated ("UJ"), and may have a low bias. 

• 
Reporting limits for m,p-xylene and total xylene could be lowered to I ugIL. 

• 
Data Completeness 

Although required of the laboratory deliverables, raw data are not identified with the client ill.

• 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have comments or questions regarding this report. • 

•
 Very truly yours,
 

;;Z;H~~t• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 



..
 
• 
.. 

VALIDATION QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS ..
 
..
 
.. 
.. 

.. 
• 

.. 

.. 
• 
..
 
..
 
• 

• 

..
 



I 

DATA QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions provide brief explanations of the national qualifiers assigned to 
results in the data review process. If the Regions choose to use additional qualifiers, a complete 
explanation of those qualifiers should accompany the data review. 

•
 
U	 The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample 

quantitation limit• 

• 
J	 The analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is the 

approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample• .. 
N	 The analysis indicates the present of an analyte for which there is presumptive 

evidence to make a "tentative identification." .. 
..
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of an analyte that has been "tentatively
 
identified" and the associated numerical value represents its approximate
 
concentration•
 

..
 UJ The analyte was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
 
However, the reported quantltation limit is approximate and mayor may not
 
represent the actual limit of quantitation necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. .. R The sample results are rejected due to serious deficiencies in the ability to analyze 
the sample and meet quality control criteria. The presence or absence of the 
analyte cannot be verified. 

.. 

.. 
..
 
..
 
.. 



..
 

..
 
• 
.. CLIENT and LABORATORY SAMPLE IDs 

and CASE NARRATIVES ..
 
..
 
.. 
• 

• 

• 
.. 
• 

• 
..
 
..
 
• 
..
 
..
 
•
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• 

• 
NEW YORK STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SAMPLE IDENfIflCATION 

• AND 
ANALYTICAL REQUEST SUMMARY 

• 
• LAB NAME: TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES, INC. 

•
 
•
 

•
 

•
 

CUSTOMER 
SAMPLEID 

LABORATORY 
SAMPLEID 

ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENTS 

VOA 
GClMS 

BNA 
GC/MS 

VOA 
GC 

PEST 
PCB 

METALS TCLP 
HERB 

WATER 
QUALITY 

FD-0608 A867910S SW8463 - - - - - -
MW-Q3-0608 A8679101 SW8463 - . - . - . 

MW-QS-0608 A8679102 SW8463 - - - - - -

MW-06-0608 A8679 103 SW8463 - - - - - -
MW-ll-0608 A8679104 SW8463 - - . . - . 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

NYSDEC-I
 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 
..
 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

IAB SAMPLE ID 
AB679105 
AB679101 
AB679102 
AB679103 
AB679103MS 
AB679103SD 
AB679104 
AB679106 

4/139 

SAMPLE 8lM'1ARy 

SAMPLED RECEIVED 
CLIENT SAMPLE ID MA'IlUX DAlE TIME DATE TIME 

FD-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 00:00 06/12/2008 09:15 
MW-03-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 10:25 06/12/2008 09:15 
MW-05-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 09:35 06/12/2008 09:15 
MW-06-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 08:45 06/12/2008 09:15 
MW-06-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 08:45 06/12/2008 09:15 
MW-06-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 08:45 06/12/2008 09:15 
MW-11-0608 WATER 06/10/2008 11:10 06/12/2008 09:15 
Trip Blank WATER 06/10/2008 00:00 06/12/2008 09:15 

The results presented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and 
condition of the sample at receipt. This report pertains to only those samples•	 actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical 
data. Therefore, this report should be reprcxluced only in its entirety. 

•
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.. 
•
 SIX} NARRATIVE
 

Jab#: A08-6791 

•	 Project#: NY7A9595 
Site Name: Niagara Moha'l-lk 0 & M 

•	 General Q:mnents 

'Ihe enclosed data ma.y or ma.y not have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as

•	 defined on the Data CCrnnent Page. 

• 
Soil, sedi.rrent and sludge sanple results are reported on IIdzy \\eight II l:asis unless 
otherwise noted in this data package. 

According to 40CFR Part 136.3} pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, SUlfite, and 
Tenperature analyses are to be perfonred irnredi.ately after aqueous sarrple collection.•	 When these pararreters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not 
analyzed imrediately, rot as soon as possible after lal:x:>ratory receipt. 

8anple dilutions were performed as indicated an the attached Dilution I.Dg. 'Ihe• rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit cede an:i definition. 

• 8aIrple Receipt CCmrents 

A08-6791 
8anple Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature (s) i 6®2. 0 DC 

• All sarrples were received in good condition. 

GC/MS Volatile Data 

•	 For method 8260, all samples were preserved to a pH less than 2. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• The :re9Ults 'Qresented in this report rel~te only to the. analytical testing and 
condihon or: the s?IJPle at rece~pt. This report pertains to onlY- those sarpples
actually tested. Al+ pages of this report are int~ part;:.s of tJ:1e analytiCal.
data. Trerefore, tillS repoJ:t should J:::e reproduced Only 111 ~ts ent~rety. 

• 

• 
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• 

• 

• "I certify tha.t this data package is in eatpliance with the tenns and conditions of 
the contract, both technically and for carpleteness, for other than the corilitions 
detailed above. Release of the data contained in this Sanple Data package and in the 
electronic data deliverables has been auth::lrized by the laboratory Manager or his/her• designee, as verified by the following signature. II 

• Q~--=,---g~ 
• Project Manager 

__1::\'1: 
Date• 

•
 

•
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
The :J;:"e~ts 'Qresented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and 
conditwn or the ~le at recelpt. 'Ihis report pertains to only those sar[1ples
actually tested. All pages of tills report are int~ pa.r1;:s of the analytiCal

• data. Therefore, this report should be reproduced only ill its entirety. 

• 



•
 

•
 

• 
QUALIFIED SAMPLE REPORT FORMS 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 



12/139• CAMP DRESSER AND M:KEE 
NIAGARA fvOHAWK 0 & M 

•
 ME:JXD 8260 - B'IEX + NAPHlEALENE
 
ANALYSIS ~ SImI' 

Client No. 

• IFD-0608 
Lab Narre: TestArreri.ca 1al::x:>ratories Inc. Contract: _ 

•
 Lab 0X3e: REX:NY case No.:	 SAS No.: __ SCG N::>.: __
 

Ma.tri.x: (soil/water) WATER	 lab 8aItple ID: AB67910S 

•	 Sarrple wt/vol: 5 •00 (g/n[,) ML lab File ID: SS078.RR 

Level: (low/rred) LOil Date Samp/Recv: 06/10/2008 06/12/2008 

•	 %M:>isture: not dec. __ Heated Pul:ge: If Date Analyzed: 06/22/2008 

ex:: Colum: ZB-624 ID: 0.18 (mn) DilutianFactor: 1.00
• 

Soil EKtract Vol1..lrle: __ (uL)	 Soil AliQlDt Voll.lIle: _ (uL) 

•
 a::N::ENIRATICN tmTS:
 
(U;/L or tg/Kg) mIL Q 

•
 

•
 

71-43-2-------Benzene 1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 

U 
u 
U 
U 
U 
U 
uv-:f 

108-88-3------!bluene 
100-41-4------Ethylbenzene 
9S-47-6-------o-Xylene 
--------------rn/~Xylenes 
1330-20-7-----!btal Xylenes 
91-20-3-------Naphthalene 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 
•
 

•
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•	 CAMP DRESSER AND K](EE 

• 

~ M.JHAWK 0 & M 
MEIHD 8260 - BTEX + NAPHl.BALENE 

ANALYSIS m.TA SFIEm' 
Client N.J. 

IMW-03-060a 
•	 lab N'aIIe: TestArceri.ca Lal:oratories Inc. Contract: _ 

lab Code: REX:NY Case No.:	 SAS No.: __ SI:X3 No.: __ 

•	 Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab 8arnp[e ID: AB679101 

8anple wt/vol: 5 •00 (g/rnL) ML Lab File ID: SS072.RR

• 

• 
level: (lOlfl/rred) I.Ckl Date 8arnp/Recv: 06/10/2008 06/12/2008 

% M:>isture: rot dec. __ Heate:i Purge: If Date Analyzed: 06/22/2008 

OC Colmn: ZB-624 ID: 0.18 (mn)	 Dilution Factor: 1.00 

•	 Soil Extract Volure: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volure: _ (uL) 

cx:H::ENIRATICN tmTS: 

•
 CAS NJ. aM:UJND	 (ug/L or tg/Kg) mIL Q
 

•
 

• 

71-43-2-------Benzene 1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 

U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
UV-) 

108-88-3------Tbluene 
100-41-4------Etbylbenzene 
9S-47-6-------~Xylene 

--------------m/p-Xylenes 
1330-20-7-----Tbtal Xylenes 
91-20-3-------Napbthalene 

•
 

•
 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
FDRM	 I - GC/tvrs VOA.

• 
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•
 

CAMP DRESSER AND M:l<EE
 
N'IAGARA KEAWK 0 & M
 

M8IHD 8260 - BlEX + NAmIlmLENE
 
ANM..YSIS DA1A SHEEI' 

Client No. 

IMW-OS-0608•	 J
 

• 
Lab Narre: TestArrerica Laboratories Inc. Contract: _
 

Lab Cc:rle: REX:NY case No. : SAS N::>.: __ srx; No.: __
 

Matrix: {soil/water} WATER	 Lab 5arrple In: A8679102 

•	 8anple wt/vol: S. 00 {g/mL} ML Lab File ill: SS073.RR 

level: {low/rred} UJN Date sampjRecv: 06/10/2008 06/12/2008 

• 

• % M::listure: not dec. __ Heated Purge: N Date Anal~: 06/22/2008 

oc COlum: ZB-624 In: 0.18 (mn) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

Soil Ex:tract Volure: __ (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: _ {uL} 

• CDiJCENIRATICN UNITS: 
G\S m.	 {1J3/L or u.;/Kg} mIL Q 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

• 

•	 FDRM I - GC/rvrs 'lOA. 

71-43-2-------Benzene 1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 

U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U \)..,1 

108-88-3------Tbluene 
100-41-4------Ethylbenzene 
9S-47-6-------o-Xylene 
--------------m{p-Xylenes 
1330-20-7-----Tbtal Xylenes 
91-20-3-------Naphthalene 



• 
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•
 

CAMP DRESSER AND rcKEE
 
NIAGARA M:IWiI<. 0 & M
 

MImD) 8260 - B'IEX: + NAPHIEALENE
 
ANALYSIS ~ SHEEr 

Client lb. 

• !MW-06-0608 
Lab Narre: TestArreri.ca I.al:x:lratories Inc. Contract: _ 

Case No.:	 SAS lb.: __ &ONc.: __ 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER	 Lab ~le ID: AB679103 

•	 8anple wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: S5074.HR 

level: (low/med) J.atl Date ~/Recv: 06/10/2008 06/1212008 

•	 % :r.bisture: Ir)t dec. Heated Purge: N Date .Analyzed: 06/22/2008 

GC Colum: ZB-624 ID: 0.18 (mn) Dilution Factor: 1.00• 
Soil Ext:raet Vollll'Ie: (uL)	 Soil AliqlDt Vollll'Ie: _ (tIL) 

•
 a::tnNIRATICN tNITS:
 
~W. a:MI:UID	 (ua/L or ua/Ke) mIL Q 

•
 

•
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

71-43-2-------Benzene 1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 

u 
u 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U Ll-"J 

108-88-3------Tbluene 
100-41-4------Ethylbenzene 
95-47-6-------o-Xylene 
--------------m{p-Xylenes 
1330-20-7-----Tbtal Xylenes 
91-20-3-------Naphthalene 

•
 

ECRM	 I - GC/MS 'IlOA I 
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CAMP DRESSER AND M:KEE 
~M:EAWKO & M 

•
 MBIHD 8260 - Bl'EX + NAmIEALENE:
 
ANALYSIS lJA"I7\. SHEEr 

Client No. 

•	 !MW-n-0608 

• 
lab Nane: TestAnerica Lab::>ratories Inc. Contract: _
 

lab Code: REX:NY case No. : SAS N:>.: __ soo No.: __
 

Matrix: (soil/water) WA1ER	 Lab SClIIple ID: .AB679104 

•	 8aIIple wt/vol: 5 •00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SS077.RR 

Level: (lew/reed) IJ:kl Date ~/Recv: 06/10/2008 06/1212008 

• 

• 

% tot:>isture: not dec. __ Heated Pul:ge: N Date Analyzed: 06/22/2008
 

ex: Cblum: ZB-624 ID: 0.18 (rnn) Dilution Factor: 1.00
 

Soil Extract Vo11..llTe: __ (uL) Soil Aliquot volurre: _ (uL) 

• a:H»nRATIa-l tmTS: 
CAS NJ.	 (ug/L or ug/Kg) mIL Q 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•
 

•	 FOPJ4 I - X!}/G i/OA 

71-43-2-------Benzene 3.8 
1.0 
8.0 
2.4 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 

U 

U 
U 
ULLJ 

108-88-3------Tbluene 
100-41-4------~lbenzene 

9S-47-6-------~Xylene 

--------------m/p-Xylenes 
1330-20-7-----Tbtal Xylenes 
91-20-3-------Naphthalene 



17/139• CAMP DRESSER AND M:KEE
 
NIAGARA KEAWK 0 & M
 

MEnm 8260 - BTEX + NAPHIEALENE

• ANALYSIS DAm. SHEET
 

Client N::>. 

\TriP Blank • lab Name: TestArrerica I..al:oratories Inc. Contract: _ 

.. lab cede: REX:NY case N::>. : SAS N::>.: __ SD3 N:>.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER lab Sanple In: AB679106 

• sarrple wt/vol: S. 00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SS079.RR 

• 
Level : (lCM/rred) 

% l'<bisture: mt dec. 

I.J:M 

__ Heated Purge: N 

Date Sanp/Recv: 

Date Analyzed: 

06/10/2008 06/1212008 

06/22/2008 

.. GC Colurm: ZB-624 In: 0.18 (nm) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

• 

Soil EKtract Volure: __ (uL) Soil Aliquot Volure: _ (uL) 

<nJCEN:mATI<l'l rnITS: 
CAS w. (UJ/L or \.J3/Kg) mIL Q 

•
 
..
 

71-43-2-------Benzene 1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 

U 
u 
U 
U 
U 
UUw 

108-88-3------Tbluene 
100-41-4------EthyIbenzene 
95-47-6-------o-Xylene 
--------------m{p-Xylenes 
1330-20-7-----Tbtal Xylenes 
91-20-3-------NaPhthalene 

• 

.. 
• 
.. 
• 

..
 

..
 
• 
.. FORIVI I - GC/MS VOA 


